Group considers that its cash in bank and cash equivalents have low credit risk
based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties and any ECL is expected to
be immaterial.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group has foreign currency financial assets and liabilities arising from USD
denominated revenues, government share, and other foreign currency-denominated
purchases by operating units.

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated accounts as at December 31 are as
follows:

 2024 2023

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents USD8,920 USD19,007

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,092 2,378
Port concession rights payable 115,061 120,527

 125,153 122,905

Net foreign currency-denominated liabilities (USD116,233) (USD103,898)

Peso equivalent (P6,718,267) (P5,755,949)

The exchange rates applicable for USD as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are
P57.8 and P55.4, respectively.

- 50 -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income
before income tax and equity.

Increase (Decrease) in
USD Exchange Rate

Effect on
Income before

Income Tax
Effect on

Equity

2024
+5% (P335,913) (251,935)
-5% 335,913 251,935

2023
+5% (287,797) (215,848)
-5% 287,797 215,848

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it
maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group considers capital to include capital stock, additional paid-in capital,
retained earnings, and fair value reserve. The Group manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were

[…]

based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties and any ECL is expected to
be immaterial.

- 47 -

Foreign Currency Risk
The Company has foreign currency financial assets and liabilities arising from
US dollar denominated revenues, government share, and other foreign
currency-denominated purchases by operating units.

The Company’s foreign currency-denominated accounts as of December 31 are as
follows:

 2024 2023

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents USD8,920 USD19,007

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,092 2,378
Port concession rights payable 115,061 120,527

 125,153 122,905

Net foreign currency-denominated liabilities (USD116,233) (USD103,898)

Peso equivalent (P6,718,267) (P5,755,949)

The exchange rates applicable for USD as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are
P57.8 and P55.4, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s
income before income tax and equity.

Increase (Decrease) in
U. S. dollar Exchange Rate

Effect on
Income
Before

Income Tax
Effect on

Equity

2024
+5% (P335,913) (P251,935)
-5% 335,913 251,935

2023
+5% (287,797) (215,848)
-5% 287,797 215,848

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it
maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and maximize shareholder value.

The Company considers capital to include capital stock, additional paid-in capital,
retained earnings, fair value reserve and hedging reserve. The Company manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new